SETTI D. WARREN

#138-13

Telephone
) _ (617) 796-1100
City of Newton, Massachusetts -
Facsimile
Office of the Mayor (617) 79€-1113

TDD/TTY
(617) 796-1089

MAYOR swarren@l)zr;fenvjé(l)nma.gov
To: Alderman Leonard Gentile, Chairman, Finance Committee
From: Maureen Lemieux, Chief Financial Officer
Subject: Carr School Bond Authorization
Date: Jﬁne 14,2013 -

Per the conversation at the Committee of the Whole meeting on Monday, June 10, 2013, I am
providing follow-up information on the Carr School Renovation Project.

1.

I was incorrect the other night when I said that the School Department had contributed the
$300,000 — and that it was not a part of the entire $12.7 million that we had discussed as
the amount to be bonded for the project. Rather, that $300,000 was in fact approved for
bonding by the BoA through Docket Item #113-12 on May 7, 2012.

We have taken the opportunity to look at the project budget and believe it can be adjusted
— per the attached sheet.

. Adjustments to the project are as follows:

» Reduce window replacement and HVAC costs to reflect final selections($100,000).
Initial contingency has been reduced to reflect positive change orders that will be
negotiated upon execution of the contract which will be added to the BoA
contingency.

» Reduce Clerk of the Works to $55,000 — The City has recently hired a Construction
Project Manager who will be able to assume much of that responsibility,

> Contingency @ 5%,

We believe including Alternates 1 & 2 are in the best interest of the City. Alternate 1
($46,000) is the replacement of the asbestos tile, while Alternate 2 ($56,000) is the
complete washing of the entire structure. It is our opinion that after spending more than
$12 million on the renovation, Alternate 2 will clean and preserve the Carr School
envelope.

. As aresult of these changes and the decision to award Alternates 1 and 2 — the Total

Projected Cost of the project is $12,744,676.

1000 Commonwealth Avenue Newton, Massachusetts 02459

www.newtonma.gov

DEeDICATED TO COMMUNITY EXCELLENCE



#138-13

We believe that these adjustments will have no impact on the quality of the project. The Board
has already approved bond authorizations in the amount of $995,558 — therefore, we would
request that the BoA amend Docket Item #138-13 by the following:

> Delete “$12,004,442” v

> Insert “$11,749,118”

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions. Additionally, I will be present Monday
evening.

Attachment



#138-13

#138-13

CITY OF NEWTON

IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN
2013 |
ORDERED:

That for the purpose of paying for the construction and administration of
renovations and additions to Carr School, and all other costs associated therewith, there
" be and hereby is appropriated and authorized to be borrowed under and pursuant to
Chapter 44 Section 7(3A) of the General Laws, as amended_ and supplemented, or
pursuant to any other enabling authority, the sum of eleven million seven hundred forty-
nine thousand one hundred eighteen dollars ($11,749,118). Provided, however, the legal
level of control for budgetary éxpenditure purposes shall be as described in the attached
schedule. |

Under Suspension of Rules
Readings Waived and Approved

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON (SGD) SETTI D. WARREN
City Clerk Mayor

Date:



#138-13

N

-AouaBunuod yog ay3 0} pappe g |[IM YAyM 1IeU0d Y} JO UoiNIaXa uodn paienosau aq [im eyl siaplo adueyd snsod 193134 03 PAINPaI UIDY sey AuTuRU0I [eNIu],

198png aunypuadxg jeyol
LININGINDI/SFHUNLXIA/FINLINYNG 344585

00°000'S0T 00'000'50T

00°000°0L - - : 00°000°0L - - - LININCIND3I SNOILYIINNIWINOD 07585

- - - - - - - SINILSAS YIDININAS TOSZ8S
00'000'S€8°0T - - 00°000'5€8°0T - - - HOIOVHINOD TYHINID  S78S
00°008°L8T - - 00°008£8¢ - - - +AINIONILNOD N3WYIATY 40 QYv08  S6LS
00'000°05T - . - 00'000°0ST - - - AINIONILNOD SHOAVN €645
00°000°6€ - : - 00°000'6€ - - - " 1D3dSNI ‘LS3L 'ONINOISSININOD 9a18 6T70ES
00°000°0t - - 00°000°0Y - - - 213 ‘SAULNNLN/SLdAA ALID HIHLO  XXXXS
r9TT'6LT 06'0Z5°952 86'879VTL 00'9££'09T'T (00"00s2) 00855669 00°000°00€ : SADIAYIS IWHNLIILIHOYY ZOZOES

- 00'00LT 00°008 0000ST 00°005C - - 'SINVLINSNOD  TOES

. - - . - - - SINIWIAOYIWI ONIQTING  £0VTS
00°000°SS - , - 00°000°SS - - - SYYOM FHL 0 Y¥I1D NOILONYLSNOD

. . N . - - - XV1 TIOYAVd J4VYDIQIN YAINLS

" 00°000°SS - - . 00°000'SS - - . - SADIAYIS WNLIVHLINOD SOZOES

- - - - - oo - SIOYM TYNOSYIS TOOZTS
00'8TT'6VL'TT - 00°855°566 00°9£9'VbL T 00°8TT6HLTE - - © 00'855'S69 00°000°00¢€ 198png Bupueuly jejol
00'8TT'6VLTT § - ~ 00'855°566 00'9£9vbLTT -QogITebEIE - - 00'855°569 00°000°00€ S $Q331004d JIVSANOT 016V

Fouejeg FRXEL T RITE 158png . e SUORIAST 910 ZITZE 508 ZIEIT Od :
|enioy papuswy - 198png jewSO
135an4 123r04d

133f0¥d NOILYAONIY TO0HIS AYVININITI YHVD
QNNd LNIJWIAOHIWI ONIGTING TO0HDS
SLLISNHOVSSYIN ‘NOLM3IN 40 ALID





